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Purpose
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• Provide an update on Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
(DPFP) current funding 

• Review Cheiron’s recommendations from February 8 briefing to 
Ad Hoc Committee

• Review considerations for a Funding Soundness Restoration Plan 
(FSRP)



Background
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• Texas Pension Review Board (PRB) oversees all Texas public retirement 
systems, their actuarial soundness, and their compliance with state 
requirements

• PRB’s funding guidelines require that actual contributions should be 
sufficient to cover the normal cost and to amortize the unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability and should not exceed 30 years 

• As of 1/1/23, DPFP is projected to be fully funded in 82 years exceeding PRB’s 30-
year requirement

• FSRP for DPFP must be submitted to PRB prior to 9/1/25 in accordance with 
Chapter 802 of the Texas Government Code

• Additionally, HB3158 mandates that DPFP board must adopt a funding plan 
that complies with the 30-year amortization period and submit it to the 
PRB by 11/1/24

• City and DPFP are working in cooperation and our goal is to submit FSRP to 
PRB in August or September 2024 



DPFP – History and Update
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As of 1/1/23, DPFP is 
projected to be fully 
funded in 82 years. 

HB3158 requires a 
funding plan be 
submitted to PRB by 
11/1/24.

PRB requires a FSRP be 
submitted by 9/1/25 that 
achieves full-funding 
within 30-year.  



DPFP – History and Update
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DPFP dropped from 
41.1% funded as of 

1/1/22 to 39.1% 
funded as of 1/1/23.
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Cheiron’s Primary Recommendations – 2/8/24
Independent Actuary Selected by PRB and Contracted by DPFP

Adopt an Actuarially 
Determined 
Contribution

• Contribution 
amounts adjust to 
circumstances

• Always comply with 
funding guidelines

• Start contributions 
effective either 
10/1/2024 or 
1/1/2025 based on 
1/1/2023 valuation

Reduce Employee 
Contribution Rate as 

Funding Improves
• Current rate is high 

compared to 
competitors and as 
proportion of benefit
cost

• As funding 
improves, grade 
employee rate 
down to 50% of 
normal cost rate

Provide Some COLA 
Earlier Than Current 

Provisions Permit
• Members are not 

covered by Social 
Security, so they 
have no inflation 
protection in 
retirement

• Lack of COLA is
likely to create a
recruitment and
retention issue

Implementing ADC will enable City to 
address unfunded liability and comply with 

PRB requirements. 

Reducing employee contributions will 
increase cost to City.  This is not a PRB 

requirement.

Providing COLA earlier than current 
provision will increase unfunded liability 

and increase cost to City.  This is not a PRB 
requirement. 6



Adopt an Actuarial Determined 
Contribution (ADC)



ADC Core Elements
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Element #1 – Unfunded 
Actuarial Liability (UAL)  

• Amortize current unfunded 
liability over 30 years

• Include expected future 
administrative expenses

• Amortization schedule will be 
fixed and not change

• Future lump sum contributions 
will reduce UAL amortization 
schedule

Element #2 – Normal Cost 

• Ongoing City normal cost
• Reflects value of additional 

accrued liability of active 
employees in the plan 

• Normal Cost can be 
forecasted for 30 years, but 
will be affected by pay 
increases and changes to 
other actuarial assumptions, 
such as Discount Rate

Element #3 – Additional Layers 
for Gains/Losses

• As asset or liability experience 
deviates from assumptions, or 
assumptions are changed, new 
gains or losses emerge

• New amortization layers are 
added for emerging gains or 
losses

• Will be amortized to 2055, or 
over 20 years beginning in 
2036

• Cost of additional layers are 
not yet known



Cheiron’s Modeled Amortization Options – 2/8/24

Traditional

• Single initial 30-year 
amortization layer for 
entire UAL
• 2.5% annual

increase in payments
• No step up or down 

in payments

3-Year Step 
Up/Down

• 30-year base 
amortization layer 
approximating 
current contribution 
rate for 2024
• 2.5% annual

increase in payments
• 30-year amortization 

layer for remainder 
of UAL
• Payments step up

over 3 years to full
payment level

• 2.5% annual
increase in payments 
once at full payment 
level

• Payments step down 
over 3 years at end 
of amortization

5-Year Step 
Up/Down

• 30-year base 
amortization layer 
approximating current 
contribution rate
for 2024
• 2.5% annual

increase in payments
• 30-year amortization 

layer for remainder 
of UAL
• Payments step up

over 5 years to full
payment level

• 2.5% annual
increase in payments 
once at full payment 
level

• Payments step down 
over 5 years at end 
of amortization

3-Year Step Up

• 30-year base 
amortization layer 
approximating current 
contribution rate
for 2024
• 2.5% annual

increase in payments
• 30-year amortization 

layer for remainder 
of UAL
• Payments step up

over 3 years to full
payment level

• 2.5% annual
increase in payments 
once at full payment 
level

• No step down at end 
of amortization

5-Year Step Up

• 30-year base 
amortization layer 
approximating current 
contribution rate
for 2024
• 2.5% annual

increase in payments
• 30-year amortization 

layer for remainder 
of UAL
• Payments step up

over 5 years to full
payment level

• 2.5% annual
increase in payments 
once at full payment 
level

• No step down at end 
of amortization

Most Preferred All Are Reasonable Least Preferred

9



ADC Scenarios
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City Contribution 
to DPFP is 
$184.7m in FY24 
and $190.9m in 
FY25 planned 
budget. 

Any cost above 
this amount will 
increase the 
FY25 budget. 

Fiscal 
Year

Cheiron Revised  
Traditional ADC        

3/29/24 

Year over Year 
Variance

Cheiron Revised    
3-Year Step-Up & 

Step-Down 
4/2/24

Year over Year 
Variance

Cheiron Revised    
5-Year Step-Up & 

Step-Down 
4/2/24

Year over Year 
Variance

Cheiron Revised     
3-Year Step-Up  

4/2/24

Year over Year 
Variance

Cheiron Revised     
5-Year Step-Up

4/2/24

Year over Year 
Variance

2024 184,733,285$      184,733,285$      184,733,285$        184,733,285$      184,733,285$        
2025 251,429,000$      66,695,715$          211,545,000$      26,811,715$        203,084,000$        18,350,715$        210,645,000$      25,911,715$          202,120,000$        17,386,715$          
2026 256,948,000$      5,519,000$            238,703,000$      27,158,000$        222,019,000$        18,935,000$        236,859,000$      26,214,000$          220,042,000$        17,922,000$          
2027 262,749,000$      5,801,000$            267,042,000$      28,339,000$        241,728,000$        19,709,000$        264,207,000$      27,348,000$          238,689,000$        18,647,000$          
2028 268,804,000$      6,055,000$            272,208,000$      5,166,000$          262,469,000$        20,741,000$        269,303,000$      5,096,000$            258,315,000$        19,626,000$          
2029 275,029,000$      6,225,000$            277,556,000$      5,348,000$          284,184,000$        21,715,000$        274,577,000$      5,274,000$            278,863,000$        20,548,000$          
2030 281,433,000$      6,404,000$            283,095,000$      5,539,000$          289,889,000$        5,705,000$          280,042,000$      5,465,000$            284,434,000$        5,571,000$            
2031 288,000,000$      6,567,000$            289,703,000$      6,608,000$          296,667,000$        6,778,000$          286,574,000$      6,532,000$            291,076,000$        6,642,000$            
2032 294,722,000$      6,722,000$            296,467,000$      6,764,000$          303,605,000$        6,938,000$          293,260,000$      6,686,000$            297,875,000$        6,799,000$            
2033 301,667,000$      6,945,000$            303,456,000$      6,989,000$          310,772,000$        7,167,000$          300,168,000$      6,908,000$            304,899,000$        7,024,000$            
2034 308,796,000$      7,129,000$            310,630,000$      7,174,000$          318,129,000$        7,357,000$          307,260,000$      7,092,000$            312,109,000$        7,210,000$            
2035 316,113,000$      7,317,000$            317,993,000$      7,363,000$          325,680,000$        7,551,000$          314,539,000$      7,279,000$            319,509,000$        7,400,000$            
2036 323,647,000$      7,534,000$            325,573,000$      7,580,000$          333,452,000$        7,772,000$          322,033,000$      7,494,000$            327,127,000$        7,618,000$            
2037 331,388,000$      7,741,000$            333,363,000$      7,790,000$          341,439,000$        7,987,000$          329,734,000$      7,701,000$            334,955,000$        7,828,000$            
2038 339,295,000$      7,907,000$            341,319,000$      7,956,000$          349,597,000$        8,158,000$          337,600,000$      7,866,000$            342,952,000$        7,997,000$            
2039 347,425,000$      8,130,000$            349,500,000$      8,181,000$          357,984,000$        8,387,000$          345,687,000$      8,087,000$            351,173,000$        8,221,000$            
2040 355,761,000$      8,336,000$            357,887,000$      8,387,000$          366,584,000$        8,600,000$          353,980,000$      8,293,000$            359,602,000$        8,429,000$            
2041 364,405,000$      8,644,000$            366,585,000$      8,698,000$          375,500,000$        8,916,000$          362,580,000$      8,600,000$            368,343,000$        8,741,000$            
2042 373,366,000$      8,961,000$            375,600,000$      9,015,000$          384,738,000$        9,238,000$          371,495,000$      8,915,000$            377,402,000$        9,059,000$            
2043 382,512,000$      9,146,000$            384,802,000$      9,202,000$          394,168,000$        9,430,000$          380,594,000$      9,099,000$            386,649,000$        9,247,000$            
2044 392,021,000$      9,509,000$            394,369,000$      9,567,000$          403,968,000$        9,800,000$          390,055,000$      9,461,000$            396,261,000$        9,612,000$            
2045 401,862,000$      9,841,000$            404,268,000$      9,899,000$          414,108,000$        10,140,000$        399,847,000$      9,792,000$            406,208,000$        9,947,000$            
2046 412,031,000$      10,169,000$          414,497,000$      10,229,000$        424,583,000$        10,475,000$        409,965,000$      10,118,000$          416,486,000$        10,278,000$          
2047 422,331,000$      10,300,000$          424,859,000$      10,362,000$        435,197,000$        10,614,000$        420,214,000$      10,249,000$          426,898,000$        10,412,000$          
2048 432,889,000$      10,558,000$          435,480,000$      10,621,000$        446,076,000$        10,879,000$        430,719,000$      10,505,000$          437,569,000$        10,671,000$          
2049 443,712,000$      10,823,000$          446,368,000$      10,888,000$        457,229,000$        11,153,000$        441,488,000$      10,769,000$          448,510,000$        10,941,000$          
2050 454,805,000$      11,093,000$          457,527,000$      11,159,000$        440,760,000$        (16,469,000)$       452,525,000$      11,037,000$          459,723,000$        11,213,000$          
2051 466,174,000$      11,369,000$          468,965,000$      11,438,000$        423,180,000$        (17,580,000)$       463,838,000$      11,313,000$          471,215,000$        11,492,000$          
2052 477,829,000$      11,655,000$          436,151,000$      (32,814,000)$       404,446,000$        (18,734,000)$       475,433,000$      11,595,000$          482,995,000$        11,780,000$          
2053 489,775,000$      11,946,000$          401,403,000$      (34,748,000)$       384,512,000$        (19,934,000)$       487,320,000$      11,887,000$          495,070,000$        12,075,000$          
2054 502,019,000$      12,244,000$          364,645,000$      (36,758,000)$       363,328,000$        (21,184,000)$       499,503,000$      12,183,000$          507,447,000$        12,377,000$          
2055 71,007,000$        (431,012,000)$       71,007,000$        (293,638,000)$     71,007,000$          (292,321,000)$     71,007,000$        (428,496,000)$       71,007,000$          (436,440,000)$       


For Briefing 

		Addition of Alternative Step Up/Down Scenarios to the Alternative Step Up Scenarios That Were Provided April 2, 2024



		Fiscal Year		Cheiron Revised  Traditional ADC        3/29/24 		Year over Year Variance		Cheiron Revised    3-Year Step-Up & Step-Down 
4/2/24		Year over Year Variance		Cheiron Revised    5-Year Step-Up & Step-Down 
4/2/24		Year over Year Variance		Cheiron Revised     3-Year Step-Up  
4/2/24		Year over Year Variance		Cheiron Revised     5-Year Step-Up
4/2/24		Year over Year Variance				Payroll

		2024		$   184,733,285				$   184,733,285				$   184,733,285				$   184,733,285				$   184,733,285						$   474,372,000

		2025		$   251,429,000		$   66,695,715		$   211,545,000		$   26,811,715		$   203,084,000		$   18,350,715		$   210,645,000		$   25,911,715		$   202,120,000		$   17,386,715				$   486,231,000

		2026		$   256,948,000		$   5,519,000		$   238,703,000		$   27,158,000		$   222,019,000		$   18,935,000		$   236,859,000		$   26,214,000		$   220,042,000		$   17,922,000				$   498,387,000

		2027		$   262,749,000		$   5,801,000		$   267,042,000		$   28,339,000		$   241,728,000		$   19,709,000		$   264,207,000		$   27,348,000		$   238,689,000		$   18,647,000				$   510,846,000

		2028		$   268,804,000		$   6,055,000		$   272,208,000		$   5,166,000		$   262,469,000		$   20,741,000		$   269,303,000		$   5,096,000		$   258,315,000		$   19,626,000				$   523,618,000

		2029		$   275,029,000		$   6,225,000		$   277,556,000		$   5,348,000		$   284,184,000		$   21,715,000		$   274,577,000		$   5,274,000		$   278,863,000		$   20,548,000				$   536,708,000

		2030		$   281,433,000		$   6,404,000		$   283,095,000		$   5,539,000		$   289,889,000		$   5,705,000		$   280,042,000		$   5,465,000		$   284,434,000		$   5,571,000				$   550,126,000

		2031		$   288,000,000		$   6,567,000		$   289,703,000		$   6,608,000		$   296,667,000		$   6,778,000		$   286,574,000		$   6,532,000		$   291,076,000		$   6,642,000				$   563,879,000

		2032		$   294,722,000		$   6,722,000		$   296,467,000		$   6,764,000		$   303,605,000		$   6,938,000		$   293,260,000		$   6,686,000		$   297,875,000		$   6,799,000				$   577,976,000

		2033		$   301,667,000		$   6,945,000		$   303,456,000		$   6,989,000		$   310,772,000		$   7,167,000		$   300,168,000		$   6,908,000		$   304,899,000		$   7,024,000				$   592,425,000

		2034		$   308,796,000		$   7,129,000		$   310,630,000		$   7,174,000		$   318,129,000		$   7,357,000		$   307,260,000		$   7,092,000		$   312,109,000		$   7,210,000				$   607,236,000

		2035		$   316,113,000		$   7,317,000		$   317,993,000		$   7,363,000		$   325,680,000		$   7,551,000		$   314,539,000		$   7,279,000		$   319,509,000		$   7,400,000				$   622,417,000

		2036		$   323,647,000		$   7,534,000		$   325,573,000		$   7,580,000		$   333,452,000		$   7,772,000		$   322,033,000		$   7,494,000		$   327,127,000		$   7,618,000				$   637,977,000

		2037		$   331,388,000		$   7,741,000		$   333,363,000		$   7,790,000		$   341,439,000		$   7,987,000		$   329,734,000		$   7,701,000		$   334,955,000		$   7,828,000				$   653,927,000

		2038		$   339,295,000		$   7,907,000		$   341,319,000		$   7,956,000		$   349,597,000		$   8,158,000		$   337,600,000		$   7,866,000		$   342,952,000		$   7,997,000				$   670,275,000

		2039		$   347,425,000		$   8,130,000		$   349,500,000		$   8,181,000		$   357,984,000		$   8,387,000		$   345,687,000		$   8,087,000		$   351,173,000		$   8,221,000				$   687,032,000

		2040		$   355,761,000		$   8,336,000		$   357,887,000		$   8,387,000		$   366,584,000		$   8,600,000		$   353,980,000		$   8,293,000		$   359,602,000		$   8,429,000				$   704,208,000

		2041		$   364,405,000		$   8,644,000		$   366,585,000		$   8,698,000		$   375,500,000		$   8,916,000		$   362,580,000		$   8,600,000		$   368,343,000		$   8,741,000				$   721,813,000

		2042		$   373,366,000		$   8,961,000		$   375,600,000		$   9,015,000		$   384,738,000		$   9,238,000		$   371,495,000		$   8,915,000		$   377,402,000		$   9,059,000				$   739,858,000

		2043		$   382,512,000		$   9,146,000		$   384,802,000		$   9,202,000		$   394,168,000		$   9,430,000		$   380,594,000		$   9,099,000		$   386,649,000		$   9,247,000				$   758,354,000

		2044		$   392,021,000		$   9,509,000		$   394,369,000		$   9,567,000		$   403,968,000		$   9,800,000		$   390,055,000		$   9,461,000		$   396,261,000		$   9,612,000				$   777,313,000

		2045		$   401,862,000		$   9,841,000		$   404,268,000		$   9,899,000		$   414,108,000		$   10,140,000		$   399,847,000		$   9,792,000		$   406,208,000		$   9,947,000				$   796,746,000

		2046		$   412,031,000		$   10,169,000		$   414,497,000		$   10,229,000		$   424,583,000		$   10,475,000		$   409,965,000		$   10,118,000		$   416,486,000		$   10,278,000				$   816,665,000

		2047		$   422,331,000		$   10,300,000		$   424,859,000		$   10,362,000		$   435,197,000		$   10,614,000		$   420,214,000		$   10,249,000		$   426,898,000		$   10,412,000				$   837,081,000

		2048		$   432,889,000		$   10,558,000		$   435,480,000		$   10,621,000		$   446,076,000		$   10,879,000		$   430,719,000		$   10,505,000		$   437,569,000		$   10,671,000				$   858,008,000

		2049		$   443,712,000		$   10,823,000		$   446,368,000		$   10,888,000		$   457,229,000		$   11,153,000		$   441,488,000		$   10,769,000		$   448,510,000		$   10,941,000				$   879,459,000

		2050		$   454,805,000		$   11,093,000		$   457,527,000		$   11,159,000		$   440,760,000		$   (16,469,000)		$   452,525,000		$   11,037,000		$   459,723,000		$   11,213,000				$   901,445,000

		2051		$   466,174,000		$   11,369,000		$   468,965,000		$   11,438,000		$   423,180,000		$   (17,580,000)		$   463,838,000		$   11,313,000		$   471,215,000		$   11,492,000				$   923,981,000

		2052		$   477,829,000		$   11,655,000		$   436,151,000		$   (32,814,000)		$   404,446,000		$   (18,734,000)		$   475,433,000		$   11,595,000		$   482,995,000		$   11,780,000				$   947,081,000

		2053		$   489,775,000		$   11,946,000		$   401,403,000		$   (34,748,000)		$   384,512,000		$   (19,934,000)		$   487,320,000		$   11,887,000		$   495,070,000		$   12,075,000				$   970,758,000

		2054		$   502,019,000		$   12,244,000		$   364,645,000		$   (36,758,000)		$   363,328,000		$   (21,184,000)		$   499,503,000		$   12,183,000		$   507,447,000		$   12,377,000				$   995,027,000

		2055		$   71,007,000		$   (431,012,000)		$   71,007,000		$   (293,638,000)		$   71,007,000		$   (292,321,000)		$   71,007,000		$   (428,496,000)		$   71,007,000		$   (436,440,000)				$   1,019,902,000



				$   11,074,677,285				$   10,807,299,285				$   10,814,815,285				$   10,967,784,285				$   11,060,256,285



				$4,147,804,331.41				$4,081,719,922.43				$4,081,718,769.69				$4,081,719,734.38				$4,081,720,012.27





Rounded

		Dallas Police & Fire Pension System (DPFP)

		Projected City Contributions

		Addition of Alternative Step Up/Down Scenarios to the Alternative Step Up Scenarios That Were Provided April 2, 2024

																																																																		DPFP

		Scenario:						Scenario 4a: Alternative 3-Year Step up ADC & Current COLA										Scenario 4b: Alternative 4-Year Step up ADC & Current COLA								Scenario 4c: Alternative 5-Year Step up ADC & Current COLA										Scenario 5a: Alternative 3-Year Step up/down ADC & Current COLA										Scenario 5b: Alternative 4-Year Step up/down ADC & Current COLA										Scenario 5c: Alternative 5-Year Step up/down ADC & Current COLA										Projected

		Fiscal Year		Cheiron Revised  Traditional ADC        3/29/24 		Year over Year Variance		UAL/Admin		Normal Cost		Cheiron Revised     3-Year Step-Up  
4/2/24		Year over Year Variance				UAL/Admin		Normal Cost		Total				UAL/Admin		Normal Cost		Cheiron Revised     5-Year Step-Up
4/2/24		Year over Year Variance				UAL/Admin		Normal Cost		Cheiron Revised    3-Year Step-Up & Step-Down 
4/2/24						UAL/Admin		Normal Cost		Total						UAL/Admin		Normal Cost		Cheiron Revised    5-Year Step-Up & Step-Down 
4/2/24		Year over Year Variance				Payroll				Variance between two scenarios		Variance in City's Year over Year Cost

		2024		$   184,733,285				$   150,941,000		$   33,059,000		$   184,000,000						$   150,941,000		$   33,059,000		$   184,000,000				$   150,941,000		$   33,059,000		$   184,000,000						$   150,941,000		$   33,059,000		$   184,000,000						$   150,941,000		$   33,059,000		$   184,000,000						$   150,941,000		$   33,059,000		$   184,000,000						$   474,372,000

		2025		$   251,429,000		$   66,695,715		$   177,681,000		$   32,964,000		$   210,645,000		$   26,645,000				$   172,189,000		$   32,964,000		$   205,153,000				$   169,156,000		$   32,964,000		$   202,120,000		$   18,120,000				$   178,581,000		$   32,964,000		$   211,545,000		$   27,545,000				$   173,114,000		$   32,964,000		$   206,078,000		$   22,078,000				$   170,120,000		$   32,964,000		$   203,084,000		$   19,084,000				$   486,231,000				$   964,000		$   964,000

		2026		$   256,948,000		$   5,519,000		$   203,663,000		$   33,196,000		$   236,859,000		$   26,214,000				$   193,064,000		$   33,196,000		$   226,260,000				$   186,846,000		$   33,196,000		$   220,042,000		$   17,922,000				$   205,507,000		$   33,196,000		$   238,703,000		$   27,158,000				$   194,959,000		$   33,196,000		$   228,155,000		$   22,077,000				$   188,823,000		$   33,196,000		$   222,019,000		$   18,935,000				$   498,387,000				$   1,977,000		$   1,013,000

		2027		$   262,749,000		$   5,801,000		$   230,629,000		$   33,578,000		$   264,207,000		$   27,348,000				$   214,672,000		$   33,578,000		$   248,250,000				$   205,111,000		$   33,578,000		$   238,689,000		$   18,647,000				$   233,464,000		$   33,578,000		$   267,042,000		$   28,339,000				$   217,585,000		$   33,578,000		$   251,163,000		$   23,008,000				$   208,150,000		$   33,578,000		$   241,728,000		$   19,709,000				$   510,846,000				$   3,039,000		$   1,062,000

		2028		$   268,804,000		$   6,055,000		$   235,224,000		$   34,079,000		$   269,303,000		$   5,096,000				$   237,302,000		$   34,079,000		$   271,381,000				$   224,236,000		$   34,079,000		$   258,315,000		$   19,626,000				$   238,129,000		$   34,079,000		$   272,208,000		$   5,166,000				$   241,284,000		$   34,079,000		$   275,363,000		$   24,200,000				$   228,390,000		$   34,079,000		$   262,469,000		$   20,741,000				$   523,618,000				$   4,154,000		$   1,115,000

		2029		$   275,029,000		$   6,225,000		$   239,966,000		$   34,611,000		$   274,577,000		$   5,274,000				$   242,097,000		$   34,611,000		$   276,708,000				$   244,252,000		$   34,611,000		$   278,863,000		$   20,548,000				$   242,945,000		$   34,611,000		$   277,556,000		$   5,348,000				$   246,178,000		$   34,611,000		$   280,789,000		$   5,426,000				$   249,573,000		$   34,611,000		$   284,184,000		$   21,715,000				$   536,708,000				$   5,321,000		$   1,167,000

		2030		$   281,433,000		$   6,404,000		$   244,862,000		$   35,180,000		$   280,042,000		$   5,465,000				$   247,046,000		$   35,180,000		$   282,226,000				$   249,254,000		$   35,180,000		$   284,434,000		$   5,571,000				$   247,915,000		$   35,180,000		$   283,095,000		$   5,539,000				$   251,229,000		$   35,180,000		$   286,409,000		$   5,620,000				$   254,709,000		$   35,180,000		$   289,889,000		$   5,705,000				$   550,126,000				$   5,455,000		$   134,000

		2031		$   288,000,000		$   6,567,000		$   250,809,000		$   35,765,000		$   286,574,000		$   6,532,000				$   253,047,000		$   35,765,000		$   288,812,000				$   255,311,000		$   35,765,000		$   291,076,000		$   6,642,000				$   253,938,000		$   35,765,000		$   289,703,000		$   6,608,000				$   257,334,000		$   35,765,000		$   293,099,000		$   6,690,000				$   260,902,000		$   35,765,000		$   296,667,000		$   6,778,000				$   563,879,000				$   5,591,000		$   136,000

		2032		$   294,722,000		$   6,722,000		$   256,904,000		$   36,356,000		$   293,260,000		$   6,686,000				$   259,198,000		$   36,356,000		$   295,554,000				$   261,519,000		$   36,356,000		$   297,875,000		$   6,799,000				$   260,111,000		$   36,356,000		$   296,467,000		$   6,764,000				$   263,593,000		$   36,356,000		$   299,949,000		$   6,850,000				$   267,249,000		$   36,356,000		$   303,605,000		$   6,938,000				$   577,976,000				$   5,730,000		$   139,000

		2033		$   301,667,000		$   6,945,000		$   263,151,000		$   37,017,000		$   300,168,000		$   6,908,000				$   265,503,000		$   37,017,000		$   302,520,000				$   267,882,000		$   37,017,000		$   304,899,000		$   7,024,000				$   266,439,000		$   37,017,000		$   303,456,000		$   6,989,000				$   270,008,000		$   37,017,000		$   307,025,000		$   7,076,000				$   273,755,000		$   37,017,000		$   310,772,000		$   7,167,000				$   592,425,000				$   5,873,000		$   143,000

		2034		$   308,796,000		$   7,129,000		$   269,555,000		$   37,705,000		$   307,260,000		$   7,092,000				$   271,965,000		$   37,705,000		$   309,670,000				$   274,404,000		$   37,705,000		$   312,109,000		$   7,210,000				$   272,925,000		$   37,705,000		$   310,630,000		$   7,174,000				$   276,583,000		$   37,705,000		$   314,288,000		$   7,263,000				$   280,424,000		$   37,705,000		$   318,129,000		$   7,357,000				$   607,236,000				$   6,020,000		$   147,000

		2035		$   316,113,000		$   7,317,000		$   276,119,000		$   38,420,000		$   314,539,000		$   7,279,000				$   278,589,000		$   38,420,000		$   317,009,000				$   281,089,000		$   38,420,000		$   319,509,000		$   7,400,000				$   279,573,000		$   38,420,000		$   317,993,000		$   7,363,000				$   283,322,000		$   38,420,000		$   321,742,000		$   7,454,000				$   287,260,000		$   38,420,000		$   325,680,000		$   7,551,000				$   622,417,000				$   6,171,000		$   151,000

		2036		$   323,647,000		$   7,534,000		$   282,847,000		$   39,186,000		$   322,033,000		$   7,494,000				$   285,379,000		$   39,186,000		$   324,565,000				$   287,941,000		$   39,186,000		$   327,127,000		$   7,618,000				$   286,387,000		$   39,186,000		$   325,573,000		$   7,580,000				$   290,230,000		$   39,186,000		$   329,416,000		$   7,674,000				$   294,266,000		$   39,186,000		$   333,452,000		$   7,772,000				$   637,977,000				$   6,325,000		$   154,000

		2037		$   331,388,000		$   7,741,000		$   289,743,000		$   39,991,000		$   329,734,000		$   7,701,000				$   292,339,000		$   39,991,000		$   332,330,000				$   294,964,000		$   39,991,000		$   334,955,000		$   7,828,000				$   293,372,000		$   39,991,000		$   333,363,000		$   7,790,000				$   297,311,000		$   39,991,000		$   337,302,000		$   7,886,000				$   301,448,000		$   39,991,000		$   341,439,000		$   7,987,000				$   653,927,000				$   6,484,000		$   159,000

		2038		$   339,295,000		$   7,907,000		$   296,812,000		$   40,788,000		$   337,600,000		$   7,866,000				$   299,472,000		$   40,788,000		$   340,260,000				$   302,164,000		$   40,788,000		$   342,952,000		$   7,997,000				$   300,531,000		$   40,788,000		$   341,319,000		$   7,956,000				$   304,569,000		$   40,788,000		$   345,357,000		$   8,055,000				$   308,809,000		$   40,788,000		$   349,597,000		$   8,158,000				$   670,275,000				$   6,645,000		$   161,000

		2039		$   347,425,000		$   8,130,000		$   304,057,000		$   41,630,000		$   345,687,000		$   8,087,000				$   306,784,000		$   41,630,000		$   348,414,000				$   309,543,000		$   41,630,000		$   351,173,000		$   8,221,000				$   307,870,000		$   41,630,000		$   349,500,000		$   8,181,000				$   312,008,000		$   41,630,000		$   353,638,000		$   8,281,000				$   316,354,000		$   41,630,000		$   357,984,000		$   8,387,000				$   687,032,000				$   6,811,000		$   166,000

		2040		$   355,761,000		$   8,336,000		$   311,526,000		$   42,454,000		$   353,980,000		$   8,293,000				$   314,321,000		$   42,454,000		$   356,775,000				$   317,148,000		$   42,454,000		$   359,602,000		$   8,429,000				$   315,433,000		$   42,454,000		$   357,887,000		$   8,387,000				$   319,676,000		$   42,454,000		$   362,130,000		$   8,492,000				$   324,130,000		$   42,454,000		$   366,584,000		$   8,600,000				$   704,208,000				$   6,982,000		$   171,000

		2041		$   364,405,000		$   8,644,000		$   319,314,000		$   43,266,000		$   362,580,000		$   8,600,000				$   322,179,000		$   43,266,000		$   365,445,000				$   325,077,000		$   43,266,000		$   368,343,000		$   8,741,000				$   323,319,000		$   43,266,000		$   366,585,000		$   8,698,000				$   327,667,000		$   43,266,000		$   370,933,000		$   8,803,000				$   332,234,000		$   43,266,000		$   375,500,000		$   8,916,000				$   721,813,000				$   7,157,000		$   175,000

		2042		$   373,366,000		$   8,961,000		$   327,297,000		$   44,198,000		$   371,495,000		$   8,915,000				$   330,233,000		$   44,198,000		$   374,431,000				$   333,204,000		$   44,198,000		$   377,402,000		$   9,059,000				$   331,402,000		$   44,198,000		$   375,600,000		$   9,015,000				$   335,859,000		$   44,198,000		$   380,057,000		$   9,124,000				$   340,540,000		$   44,198,000		$   384,738,000		$   9,238,000				$   739,858,000				$   7,336,000		$   179,000

		2043		$   382,512,000		$   9,146,000		$   335,479,000		$   45,115,000		$   380,594,000		$   9,099,000				$   338,489,000		$   45,115,000		$   383,604,000				$   341,534,000		$   45,115,000		$   386,649,000		$   9,247,000				$   339,687,000		$   45,115,000		$   384,802,000		$   9,202,000				$   344,256,000		$   45,115,000		$   389,371,000		$   9,314,000				$   349,053,000		$   45,115,000		$   394,168,000		$   9,430,000				$   758,354,000				$   7,519,000		$   183,000

		2044		$   392,021,000		$   9,509,000		$   343,866,000		$   46,189,000		$   390,055,000		$   9,461,000				$   346,951,000		$   46,189,000		$   393,140,000				$   350,072,000		$   46,189,000		$   396,261,000		$   9,612,000				$   348,180,000		$   46,189,000		$   394,369,000		$   9,567,000				$   352,862,000		$   46,189,000		$   399,051,000		$   9,680,000				$   357,779,000		$   46,189,000		$   403,968,000		$   9,800,000				$   777,313,000				$   7,707,000		$   188,000

		2045		$   401,862,000		$   9,841,000		$   352,463,000		$   47,384,000		$   399,847,000		$   9,792,000				$   355,625,000		$   47,384,000		$   403,009,000				$   358,824,000		$   47,384,000		$   406,208,000		$   9,947,000				$   356,884,000		$   47,384,000		$   404,268,000		$   9,899,000				$   361,684,000		$   47,384,000		$   409,068,000		$   10,017,000				$   366,724,000		$   47,384,000		$   414,108,000		$   10,140,000				$   796,746,000				$   7,900,000		$   193,000

		2046		$   412,031,000		$   10,169,000		$   361,274,000		$   48,691,000		$   409,965,000		$   10,118,000				$   364,516,000		$   48,691,000		$   413,207,000				$   367,795,000		$   48,691,000		$   416,486,000		$   10,278,000				$   365,806,000		$   48,691,000		$   414,497,000		$   10,229,000				$   370,726,000		$   48,691,000		$   419,417,000		$   10,349,000				$   375,892,000		$   48,691,000		$   424,583,000		$   10,475,000				$   816,665,000				$   8,097,000		$   197,000

		2047		$   422,331,000		$   10,300,000		$   370,306,000		$   49,908,000		$   420,214,000		$   10,249,000				$   373,628,000		$   49,908,000		$   423,536,000				$   376,990,000		$   49,908,000		$   426,898,000		$   10,412,000				$   374,951,000		$   49,908,000		$   424,859,000		$   10,362,000				$   379,994,000		$   49,908,000		$   429,902,000		$   10,485,000				$   385,289,000		$   49,908,000		$   435,197,000		$   10,614,000				$   837,081,000				$   8,299,000		$   202,000

		2048		$   432,889,000		$   10,558,000		$   379,564,000		$   51,155,000		$   430,719,000		$   10,505,000				$   382,969,000		$   51,155,000		$   434,124,000				$   386,414,000		$   51,155,000		$   437,569,000		$   10,671,000				$   384,325,000		$   51,155,000		$   435,480,000		$   10,621,000				$   389,494,000		$   51,155,000		$   440,649,000		$   10,747,000				$   394,921,000		$   51,155,000		$   446,076,000		$   10,879,000				$   858,008,000				$   8,507,000		$   208,000

		2049		$   443,712,000		$   10,823,000		$   389,053,000		$   52,435,000		$   441,488,000		$   10,769,000				$   392,543,000		$   52,435,000		$   444,978,000				$   396,075,000		$   52,435,000		$   448,510,000		$   10,941,000				$   393,933,000		$   52,435,000		$   446,368,000		$   10,888,000				$   399,231,000		$   52,435,000		$   451,666,000		$   11,017,000				$   404,794,000		$   52,435,000		$   457,229,000		$   11,153,000				$   879,459,000				$   8,719,000		$   212,000

		2050		$   454,805,000		$   11,093,000		$   398,779,000		$   53,746,000		$   452,525,000		$   11,037,000				$   402,357,000		$   53,746,000		$   456,103,000				$   405,977,000		$   53,746,000		$   459,723,000		$   11,213,000				$   403,781,000		$   53,746,000		$   457,527,000		$   11,159,000				$   409,212,000		$   53,746,000		$   462,958,000		$   11,292,000				$   387,014,000		$   53,746,000		$   440,760,000		$   (16,469,000)				$   901,445,000				$   (18,963,000)		$   (27,682,000)

		2051		$   466,174,000		$   11,369,000		$   408,749,000		$   55,089,000		$   463,838,000		$   11,313,000				$   412,416,000		$   55,089,000		$   467,505,000				$   416,126,000		$   55,089,000		$   471,215,000		$   11,492,000				$   413,876,000		$   55,089,000		$   468,965,000		$   11,438,000				$   385,156,000		$   55,089,000		$   440,245,000		$   (22,713,000)				$   368,091,000		$   55,089,000		$   423,180,000		$   (17,580,000)				$   923,981,000				$   (48,035,000)		$   (29,072,000)

		2052		$   477,829,000		$   11,655,000		$   418,967,000		$   56,466,000		$   475,433,000		$   11,595,000				$   422,726,000		$   56,466,000		$   479,192,000				$   426,529,000		$   56,466,000		$   482,995,000		$   11,780,000				$   379,685,000		$   56,466,000		$   436,151,000		$   (32,814,000)				$   359,641,000		$   56,466,000		$   416,107,000		$   (24,138,000)				$   347,980,000		$   56,466,000		$   404,446,000		$   (18,734,000)				$   947,081,000				$   (78,549,000)		$   (30,514,000)

		2053		$   489,775,000		$   11,946,000		$   429,442,000		$   57,878,000		$   487,320,000		$   11,887,000				$   433,294,000		$   57,878,000		$   491,172,000				$   437,192,000		$   57,878,000		$   495,070,000		$   12,075,000				$   343,525,000		$   57,878,000		$   401,403,000		$   (34,748,000)				$   332,610,000		$   57,878,000		$   390,488,000		$   (25,619,000)				$   326,634,000		$   57,878,000		$   384,512,000		$   (19,934,000)				$   970,758,000				$   (110,558,000)		$   (32,009,000)

		2054		$   502,019,000		$   12,244,000		$   440,178,000		$   59,325,000		$   499,503,000		$   12,183,000				$   444,127,000		$   59,325,000		$   503,452,000				$   448,122,000		$   59,325,000		$   507,447,000		$   12,377,000				$   305,320,000		$   59,325,000		$   364,645,000		$   (36,758,000)				$   304,003,000		$   59,325,000		$   363,328,000		$   (27,160,000)				$   304,003,000		$   59,325,000		$   363,328,000		$   (21,184,000)				$   995,027,000				$   (144,119,000)		$   (33,561,000)

		2055		$   71,007,000		$   (431,012,000)		$   10,199,000		$   60,808,000		$   71,007,000		$   (428,496,000)				$   10,199,000		$   60,808,000		$   71,007,000				$   10,199,000		$   60,808,000		$   71,007,000		$   (436,440,000)				$   10,199,000		$   60,808,000		$   71,007,000		$   (293,638,000)				$   10,199,000		$   60,808,000		$   71,007,000		$   (292,321,000)				$   10,199,000		$   60,808,000		$   71,007,000		$   (292,321,000)				$   1,019,902,000				$   - 0		$   144,119,000

								$   9,569,419,000				$   10,967,051,000								$   1,397,632,000				$   - 0						$   11,059,523,000

																																																										Total		$   10,814,082,000

								$3,555,307,841.16				$4,071,566,354.30								$516,258,513.14				$0.00						$4,071,566,632.19

																																																										Net Present Value		$4,081,030,239.17







ADC Scenarios
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• According to Cheiron, all five scenarios are reasonable and meet 
PRB requirements to be fully-funded in 30 years

• Immediate implementation of ADC will require an increase in 
funding of $67m in FY25 from $184.7m to $251.4m

• Results in greater amounts of cash deposited in DPFP sooner
• Will require reduction to other City services, foregoing other planned 

expenses, or increased revenue (property tax rate) to fund increased 
City contributions



ADC Scenarios
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• Step-up and step-down scenarios require greater amounts of 
funding in early years to allow for a step-down in last 3-5 years 
of 30-year amortization 

• Step-up, with no step-down scenarios increase at a slower rate, 
and have a significant contribution reduction after year 30

• These scenarios provide great flexibility for City to manage 
contribution increases with less negative impact on other parts 
of budget

• Any future cash infusion will reduce amortization schedule of 
initial unfunded actuarial liability (element #1) and reduce 
City’s future cost



Reduce Employee Contribution 
Rate as Funding Improves



Employee Contributions
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• Employees and City both make contributions into DPFP 
to support pension benefits

• As result of HB3158, contribution rates increased 
including required contributions by City

• Once DPFP is fully-funded, employee contribution rate is 
scheduled to decrease to 50% of normal cost

• Cheiron suggested as funding improves, grade employee 
rate down to 50% of normal cost rate beginning in 2039, 
and shift more cost to City sooner

• City management prefers this feature not be built into 
current unfunded actuarial liability but will reconsider 
once DPFP funding is improved  

• This is low priority for both DPFP and City, and neither 
recommend



Provide Some COLA Earlier Than 
Current Provisions Permit



COLA Background

• Prior to HB3158
• Automatic 4% Simple COLA if hired prior to 1/1/2007
• Ad Hoc Simple COLA up to 4% if hired after 12/31/2006
• DROP accounts had guaranteed rate of return, but were not included in 

COLA calculations
• After HB3158

• COLA is subject to Board approval and can only be granted if funded 
percentage greater than 70%

• 2023 valuation projects first COLA in 2073
• With revised funding plan, first COLA expected to be paid about 2046

• Ad Hoc Simple COLA that depends on investment returns (not inflation)
• 5-year average return minus 5%
• Maximum of 4%

• Although COLA is ad hoc and not considered substantially automatic, the 
current assumption of an annual 1.5% COLA beginning in 2046 adds $128m to 
initial unfunded actuarial liability and increases City’s annual cost

Year (1/1)

Rate of Return 
on Market 

Value of Assets COLA
2001 -7.8% 4.00%
2002 -12.3% 4.00%
2003 31.7% 4.00%
2004 14.0% 4.00%
2005 10.8% 4.00%
2006 14.6% 4.00%
2007 8.9% 4.00%
2008 -24.8% 4.00%
2009 13.8% 4.00%
2010 10.7% 4.00%
2011 -1.8% 4.00%
2012 9.9% 4.00%
2013 7.7% 4.00%
2014 -5.4% 4.00%
2015 -8.5% 4.00%
2016 6.8% 4.00%
2017 4.7% 0.00%
2018 2.1% 0.00%
2019 6.3% 0.00%
2020 -0.4% 0.00%
2021 17.0% 0.00%
2022 -11.5% 0.00%
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DPFP (Deliverable)

